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Certification and Ongoing Responsibilities: Certification

Agency Certification Process

Wisconsin Medicaid provides aflow chart that illustrates the certification process for agencies providing mental health and substance
abuse services.

Agency Requirements

Prior to obtaining Wisconsin Medicaid certification, mental health and substance abuse providers are required to be certified by the
DHS, DQA. Local county or tribal agencies that request billing-only status do not need to be certified by the DQA.

Nar cotic Treatment Services

Type of Agency: Agency Providing and Billing for the Service
Function of the Provider's NPI: Narcotic treatment services billing/rendering NPI

Certification Requirements

Section of L ocal County
o : , : o Certification or Tribal Additional
Division of Quality Assurance Wisconsin Medicaid Application to |Agency Requirements

Be Completed* |Required?

The agency is required to do the

following:
The agency isrequired to obtain a
Wisconsin DHS certificate to . Have aDQA certificate on file.
provide narcotic treatment services| . Complete and submit a Mental
for opiate addiction as authorized Health/Substance Abuse Cs)lil?sta?reﬁ Abuse No No
under DHS 75.15, Wis. Admin. Agency Certification Services
Code (which meets Wisconsin Application . An allowable
Medicaid's DHS 105, Wis. Medicaid rendering provider is
Admin. Code, requirement). required to perform the

service.

* These are sections of the Medicaid Mental Health/Substance Abuse Agency Certification Application.

Border Status Providers

A provider in a state that borders Wisconsin may be eligible for border-status certification. Border-status providers need to notify
ForwardHealth in writing that it is common practice for membersin a particular area of Wisconsin to seek their medical services.

Exceptions to this policy include:

. Nursing homes and public entities (e.g., cities, counties) outside Wisconsin are not eligible for border status.
. All out-of-state independent [aboratories are eligible to be border-status providers regardliess of location in the United States.

Providers who have been denied Medicaid certification in their own state are automatically denied certification by Wisconsin
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Medicaid unless they were denied because the services they provide are not a covered benefit in their state.

Certified border-status providers are subject to the same program reguirements as in-state providers, including coverage of services
and PA and claims submission procedures. Reimbursement is made in accordance with ForwardHealth policies.

For more information about out-of-state providers, refer to DHS 105.48, Wis. Admin. Code.

CLIA Certification or Waiver

Congress implemented CLIA to improve the quality and safety of laboratory services. CLIA requires all laboratories and providers
performing tests for health assessment or for the diagnosis, prevention, or treatment of disease or health impairment to comply with
specific federal quality standards.

CLIA Enrollment

The federal CM S sends CLIA enrollment information to ForwardHealth. The enrollment information includes CLIA identification
numbers for al current laboratory sites. ForwardHealth verifies that laboratories are CLIA certified before Medicaid grants
certification.

CLIA Regulations
ForwardHealth complies with the following federal regulations asinitially published and subsequently updated:

. Public Hedth Service Clinical Laboratory Improvement Amendments of 1988.
. Title 42 CFR Part 493, Laboratory Reguirements.

Scope of CLIA

CLIA governs al laboratory operations including the following:

. Accreditation.

. Certification.

. Fees.

. Patient test management.

. Personnel qualifications.

. Proficiency testing.

. Quality assurance.

. Quality control.

. Records and information systems.
. Sanctions.

. Test methods, equipment, instrumentation, reagents, materials, supplies.
. Tests performed.

CLIA regulations apply to all providers who perform laboratory services, including, but not limited to, the following:

. Clinics.

. HealthCheck providers.

. Independent clinical laboratories.
. Nurse midwives.

. Nurse practitioners.

. Osteopaths.

. Physician assistants.
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. Physicians.
. Rura hedth clinics.

CLIA Certification Types

The CMS regulations require providers to have a CLIA certificate that indicates the laboratory is qudified to perform a category of
tests.

Clinics or groups with a single group billing certification, but multiple CLIA numbers for different laboratories, may wish to contact
Provider Services to discuss various certification options. The CM S issues five types of certificates for laboratories:

1. Waiver certificate. This certificate allows alaboratory to perform waived tests only. The CMS Web site identifies the most
current list of waived procedures. BadgerCare Plus identifies allowable waived procedures in maximum allowable fee
schedules.

2. Provider-performed microscopy procedures certificate. This certificate allows a physician, mid-level practitioner (i.e., nurse
midwife, nurse practitioner, or physician assistant licensed by the state of Wisconsin), or dentist to perform microscopy and
waived procedures only. The CMS Web site identifies the most current list of CLIA-allowable provider-performed
microscopy procedures. BadgerCare Plus identifies allowable provider-performed microscopy procedures in fee schedules.

3. Regidtration certificate. This certificate allows a laboratory to conduct moderate- or high-complexity tests until the laboratory
is determined to be in compliance through a CMS survey performed by the Wisconsin state agency for CLIA.

4. Compliance certificate. This certificate isissued to alaboratory (for moderate- and/or high-complexity tests) after criterion
performed by the state agency finds the laboratory in compliance with all applicable complexity-level requirements.

5. Accreditation certificate. This certificate isissued on the basis of the laboratory's accreditation by a CM S-approved
accreditation organization. The six major approved accreditation organizations are:

o JCAHO.
o CAP.
o COLA.
o American Osteopathic Association.

American Association of Blood Banks.
ASHI.

Applying for CLIA Certification

Use the CMS 116 CLIA application to apply for program certificates. Providers may obtain CM S 116 forms from the CMS Web
site or from the following address:

Division of Quality Assurance
Clinical Laboratory Section

1 W Wilson St

PO Box 2969

Madison WI 53701-2969

Providers Required to Report Changes

Providers are required to notify the Clinical Laboratory Section in writing within 30 days of any change(s) in ownership, name,
location, or director. Also, providers are required to notify the Clinical Laboratory Section of changes in certificate types immediately
and within six months when a specialty/subspecialty is added or deleted. Providers may reach the Clinical Laboratory Section at
(608) 261-0653.

Categories of Certification
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Wisconsin Medicaid certifies providers in four billing categories. Each hilling category has specific designated uses and restrictions.
These categories include the following:
. Billing/rendering provider.
. Rendering provider.
. Group hilling that requires a rendering provider.

. Group billing that does not require a rendering provider.

Providers should refer to their certification materials or to service-specific information in the Online Handbook to identify what types
of certification categories they may apply for or be assigned.

Billing/Rendering Provider

Certification as billing/rendering provider allows providers to identify themselves on claims (and other forms) as either the provider
billing for the services or the provider rendering the services.

Rendering Provider
Certification as a rendering provider is given to those providers who practice under the professional supervision of another provider
(e.g., physician assistants). Providers with a rendering provider certification cannot submit claims to ForwardHealth directly, but have

reimbursement rates established for their provider type. Claims for services provided by arendering provider must include the
supervising provider or group provider as the billing provider.

Group Billing

Certification as a group billing provider is issued primarily as an accounting convenience. This allows a group billing provider to
receive one reimbursement, one RA, and the 835 transaction for covered services rendered by individual providers within the group.

Group Billing That Requires a Rendering Provider

Individual providers within certain groups are required to be Medicaid certified because these groups are required to identify the
provider who rendered the service on claims. Claims indicating these group billing providers that are submitted without a rendering
provider are denied.

Group Billing That Does Not Require a Rendering Provider

Other groups (e.g., physician pathology, radiology groups, and rehabilitation agencies) are not required to indicate a rendering
provider on claims.

Group hilling providers should refer to their certification materials or to service-specific information in the Online Handbook to
determine whether or not a rendering provider is required on claims.

Certification Application

To participate in Wisconsin Medicaid, providers are required to be certified by Wisconsin Medicaid as described in DHS 105, Wis.
Admin. Code. Providers certified by Wisconsin Medicaid may render services to members enrolled in Wisconsin Medicaid,
BadgerCare Plus, and SeniorCare.

Providersinterested in becoming certified by Wisconsin Medicaid are required to complete a provider application that consists of the
following forms and information:
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. Generd certification information.

. Certification requirements.

. TOR.

. Provider application.

. Provider Agreement and Acknowledgement of Terms of Participation.
. Other forms related to certification.

Providers may submit certification applications by mail or through the ForwardHealth Portal .

General Certification Infor mation

This section of the provider application contains information on contacting ForwardHealth, certification effective dates, notification of
certification decisions, provider agreements, and terms of reimbursement.

Certification Requirements

Wisconsin Administrative Code contains requirements that providers must meet in order to be certified with Wisconsin Medicaid;
applicable Administrative Code requirements and any special certification materials for the applicant's provider type areincluded in
the certification requirements document.

To become Medicaid certified, providers are required to do the following:

. Meet al certification requirements for their provider type.
. Submit a properly completed provider application, provider agreement, and other forms, as applicable, that are included in the
certification packet.

Providers should carefully complete the certification materials and send all applicable documents demonstrating that they meet the
stated Medicaid certification criteria. Providers may call Provider Services for assistance with completing these materials.

Terms of Reimbur sement

Wisconsin Medicaid certification materials include Wisconsin Medicaid's TOR, which describes the methodology by which providers
are reimbursed for services provided to BadgerCare Plus, Medicaid, and SeniorCare members. Providers should retain a copy of the
TOR in their files. TOR are subject to change during a certification period.

Provider Application

A key part of the certification processis the completion of the Wisconsin Medicaid Provider Application. On the provider
application, the applicant furnishes contact, address, provider type and specialty, license, and other information needed by Wisconsin
Medicaid to make a certification determination.

Provider Agreement and Acknowledgement of Termsof Participation

As part of the application for certification, providers are required to sign a provider agreement with the DHS. Providers applying for
certification through the Portal will be required to print, sign and date, and send the provider agreement to Wisconsin Medicaid.
Providers who complete a paper provider application will need to sign and date the provider agreement and submit it with the other
certification materials.

By signing a provider agreement, the provider certifies that the provider and each person employed by the provider, for the purpose
of providing services, holds all licenses or similar entitlements and meets other requirements specified in DHS 101 through DHS 109,
Wis. Admin. Code, and required by federal or state statute, regulation, or rule for the provision of the service.
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The provider's certification to participate in Wisconsin Medicaid may be terminated by the provider as provided at DHS 106.05,
Wis. Admin. Code, or by the DHS upon grounds set forth in DHS 106.06, Wis. Admin. Code.

This provider agreement remains in effect as long as the provider is certified to participate in Wisconsin Medicaid.

I ndividual vs. Agency Certification
Providers can choose from the following certification packets for mental health and substance abuse services:
. Wisconsin Medicaid Mental Health/Substance Abuse Individual Certification Packet (physicians should use the Wisconsin

Medicaid Physician/Osteopath/Physician Assistant Certification Packet).
. Wisconsin Medicaid Mental Health/Substance Abuse Agency Certification Packet.

Completing Certification Applications

Health care providers are required to include their NPI on the certification application.

Note: Obtaining an NPI does not replace the Wisconsin Medicaid certification process.

Portal Submission

Providers may apply for Medicaid certification directly through the ForwardHealth Portal. Though the provider certification
application is available via the public Portal, the data are entered and transmitted through a secure connection to protect personal
data. Applying for certification through the Portal offers the following benefits:

. Fewer returned applications. Providers who apply through the Portal are taken through a series of screens that are designed to
guide them through the application process. This ensures that required information is captured and therefore reduces the
instances of applications returned for missing or incomplete information.

. Instant submission. At the end of the online application process, applicants instantly submit their application to ForwardHealth
and are given an ATN to use in tracking the status of their application.

. Indicates documentation requirements. At the end of the online process, applicants are also given detailed instructions about
what actions are needed to complete the application process. For example, the applicant will be instructed to print the provider
agreement and any additional forms that Wisconsin Medicaid must receive on paper and indicates whether supplemental
information (e.g., transcripts, copy of license) is required. Applicants are also able to save a copy of the application for their
records.

Paper Submission

Providers may also submit provider applications on paper. To request a paper provider application, providers should do one of the
following:

. Contact Provider Services.
. Click the "Contact Us" link on the Portal and send the request via e-mail.
. Send arequest in writing to the following address:

ForwardHealth

Provider Maintenance
6406 Bridge Rd

Madison WI 53784-0006

Written requests for certification materials must include the following:
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. The number of provider applications requested and each applicant's/provider's name, address, and telephone number (a
provider application must be completed for each applicant/provider).

. The provider's NPI (for health care providers) that corresponds to the type of application being requested.

. The program for which certification is requested (Wisconsin Medicaid).

. Thetype of provider (e.g., physician, physician clinic or group, speech-language pathologist, hospital) or the type of services
the provider intends to provide.

Paper provider applications are assigned an ATN at the time the materials are requested. As aresult, examples of the provider
application are available on the Portal for reference purposes only. These examples should not be downloaded and submitted to
Wisconsin Medicaid. For the same reason, providers are not able to make copies of a single paper provider application and submit
them for multiple applicants. These policies allow Wisconsin Medicaid to efficiently process and track certifications and assign
effective dates.

Once completed, providers should mail certification materials to the address indicated on the application cover letter. Sending
certification materials to any other Wisconsin Medicaid address may cause a delay.

Effective Date of Medicaid Certification

When assigning an initial effective date, ForwardHealth follows these regulations:

1. The date the provider submits his or her online provider application to ForwardHealth or contacts ForwardHealth for a paper
application is the earliest effective date possible and will be the initial effective date if the following are true;

o The provider meets all applicable licensure, certification, authorization, or other credential requirements as a prerequisite
for Wisconsin Medicaid on the date of notification. Providers should not hold their application for pending licensure,
Medicare, or other required certification but submit it to ForwardHealth. ForwardHealth will keep the provider's
application on file and providers should send ForwardHealth proof of eligibility documents immediately, once available,
for continued processing.

v ForwardHealth received the provider agreement and any supplemental documentation within 30 days of submission of
the online provider application.

v ForwardHealth received the paper application within 30 days of the date the paper application was mailed.

2. If ForwardHealth receives the provider agreement and any applicable supplemental documents more than 30 days after the
provider submitted the online application or receives the paper application more than 30 days after the date the paper
application was mailed, the provider's effective date will be the date the complete application was received at ForwardHealth.

3. If ForwardHedlth receives the provider's application within the 30-day deadline described above and it isincomplete or
unclear, the provider will be granted one 30-day extension to respond to ForwardHealth's request for additional information.
ForwardHealth must receive a response to the request for additional information within 30 days from the date on the letter
requesting the missing information or item(s). This extension allows the provider additional time to obtain proof of eligibility
(such as license verification, transcripts, or other certification).

4. If the provider does not send complete information within the original 30-day deadline or 30-day extension, the initial effective
date will be based on the date ForwardHealth receives the complete and accurate application materials.

Group Certification Effective Dates

Group hilling certifications are given as a billing convenience. Groups (except providers of mental health services) may submit a
written request to obtain group billing certification with a certification effective date back 365 days from the effective date assigned.
Providers should mail requests to backdate group hilling certification to the following address:

ForwardHealth

Provider Maintenance
6406 Bridge Rd

Madison WI 53784-0006
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Request for Change of Effective Date

If providers believe their initial certification effective date is incorrect, they may request areview of the effective date. The request
should include documentation that indicates the certification criteria that were incorrectly considered. Requests for changesin
certification effective dates should be sent to Provider Maintenance.

M edicar e Enrollment

ForwardHealth requires certain types of providers to be enrolled in Medicare as a condition for Medicaid certification. This
requirement is specified in the certification materials for these provider groups.

The enrollment process for Medicare is separate from Wisconsin Medicaid's certification process. Providers applying for Medicare
enrollment and Medicaid certification are encouraged to apply for Wisconsin Medicaid certification at the same time they apply for
Medicare enrollment, even though Medicare enrollment must be finalized first. By applying for Medicare enrollment and Medicaid
certification simultaneously, it may be possible for ForwardHealth to assign a Medicaid certification effective date that is the same as
the Medicare enrolIment date.

| ndividual Certification Process

Wisconsin Medicaid provides aflow chart to illustrate the certification process for Master's-level psychotherapists providing mental
health services.

| ndividual Requirements

Individuals providing mental health and substance abuse services should refer to the following tables for the types of providers who
may perform specific mental health and substance abuse services (first table) and for alist of professionals, prerequisites, and
Medicaid certification requirements (second tabl€). This list includes psychiatrists and psychologists who perform in private practice.
These providers may submit claims as well as perform these services. Psychiatrists and psychologists may also work within certified
programs as defined in these tables.

Services provided by Master's-level psychotherapists, substance abuse counselors, and narcotic treatment nurses must be billed
under the billing NPI of the agency for which they work; their NPI indicates they are the rendering provider.

Additiona services provided by mental health and substance abuse service providers are italicized in the following tables. These

services are included because they can be provided to members by mental health and substance abuse services providers, but some
of the services can also be provided to other target populations by other types of providers.

Services Requiring Certification of Individual Professionals

Service Allowable Individual Provider
Adult Mental Health Day Treatment Services N/A
Case Management (Mental Health/Substance Abuse) Refer to the Case Management Service Area.
Psychologist
Psychiatrist
Central Nervous System Assessments/Tests —
Pediatrician
Neurologist
Child/Adolescent Day Treatment Services (HealthCheck "Other Services”) |N/A
Clozapine Management Physician
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Community Support Program Services N/A
Comprehensive Community Services N/A
Crisis Intervention Services N/A
Master's-Level Psychotherapist
Health and Behavior Assessment/Intervention Psychologist
Psychiatrist
Substance Abuse Counselor Without Master's
Degree

In-Home Mental Health/Substance Abuse Treatment Services for Children
(HealthCheck "Other Services")

(In situations where substance abuse counseling is the
only service provided.)

Substance Abuse Counselor with Master's Degree
(In situations where substance abuse counseling is the
only service provided.)

Master's-Level Psychotherapist
(Second team member is approved through the PA
process.)

Psychiatrist

Psychologist

Narcotic Treatment Services

Substance Abuse Counselor without Master's degree

Substance Abuse Counselor with Master's degree

Registered Substance Abuse Counselor

Narcotic Treatment Nurse

Psychologist

Master's-Level Psychotherapist
Outpatient Mental Health Services (Evaluation, Psychotherapy, Psychologist
Pharmacol ogic Management) Psychiatrist

APNP with Psychiatric Specialty

Outpatient Mental Health and/or Substance Abuse Services in the Home or
Community for Adults

Substance Abuse Counselor Without Master's
Degree

Substance Abuse Counselor with Master's Degree

Master's-Level Psychotherapist

Psychiatrist

Psychologist

APNP with Psychiatric Specialty

Outpatient Substance Abuse Services

Substance Abuse Counselor Without Master's
Degree

Substance Abuse Counselor with Master's Degree

Psychologist

Physician

Substance Abuse Day Treatment Services

N/A

Individual Providers, Prerequisites, and Medicaid Certification Requirements

Narcotic Treatment
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Type of . Medicaid Certification Function of the
Provider Prerequisite Requirements Provider's NPI
The provider is required to do the following:
. Show proof of both of the following:
o A vaid APNP license issued by the
Wisconsin Department of Regulation and
Licensing.
v Certification in one of the following
psychiatric speciaties from the American APNPs with Psychiatric
Nurses Credentialing Center: Specialty may provide
= Adult Psychiatric and Menta services as the renderer
Health Nurse Practitioner or biller/renderer under
Certification. the Outpatient Mental
APNPs with -+ Family Psychiatric .‘"“.“d Menta Submit a properly completed Hgalth Ber?efij[. APNPs
I Health Nurse Practitioner , L with Psychiatric
Psychiatric o provider application on the . .
Specialty Cgrt!flcatlon. e ForwardHealth Portal. Speqalty may provide
= Clinical Nurse Specialist in Adult services as the renderer
Psychiatric Mental Health under the Outpatient
Certification. Menta Health and
» Clinical Nurse Specialistin Substance Abuse in the
Child/Adolescent Psychiatric and Home or Community
Mental Health Certification. for Adults Benefit.
o APNPswith Psychiatric Specialty who
would like to be reimbursed for
psychotherapy must have obtained an
individua provider status letter issued by
the DHS DQA, which verifies that the
provider has 3,000 hours of post-
master's supervised clinical experience.
The provider is required to do the following:
. Work in acertified clinic and meet the
requirements listed under DHS 75.13, Wis.
Substance Admin. Code (which meets Wisconsin The provider is required to
Abuse Medicaid's DHS 105, Wis. Admin. Code, complete and submit the Nonhilling rendering
Counselor requirement). Wisconsin Medicaid Mental NP
Without . Have acertificate stating qualifications as a Health/Substance Abuse
Master's Degree certified (not only registered) substance abuse |Individual Packet.
counselor issued by the Wisconsin Certification
Board on Alcohol and Other Drug Abuse
counsglors.
The provider is required to do the following:
. Work in acertified clinic and meet the
requirements listed under DHS 75.13, Wis.
Admin. Code (which meets Wisconsin
Medicaid's DHS 105, Wis. Admin. Code,

Narcotic Treatment
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Substance requirement). The provider is required to
Abuse . Have acertificate stating qualifications as a complete and submit the Nonbillina renderin
Counselor with certified (not only registered) substance abuse |Wisconsin Medicaid Mental NP g g
Master's Degree counselor issued by the Wisconsin Certification |Health/Substance Abuse
eg Board on Alcohol and Other Drug Abuse Individual Packet.
counselors and have aclinical social worker's
license, a marriage and family therapist's license,
or aprofessional counselor's license from the
DR&L or aProvider Status Approval Letter
issued by the DHS, DQA.
The provider is required to do the following:
. Work in aNarcotic Treatment Service certified
Registered under DHS 75.15, Wis. Admin. Code (which | The provider is required to
Substance meet_s Wisconsin Medlcaud sDHS 105, Wis. compl etg and su_bn_nt the Nonbilling rendering
Abuse Admin. Cogk_e, requi rt_ement). - Wisconsin Medicaid Mental NPl
Counsdor . Have acertificate stating qualifications as a Health/Substance Abuse
registered substance abuse counselor issued by |Individual Packet.
the Wisconsin Certification Board on Alcohol
and Other Drug Abuse counselors.
The provider is required to do the following:
. Work in aNarcotic Treatment Service certified
under DHS 75.15, Wis. Admin. Code (which | The provider isrequired to
Narcotic meets Wisconsin Medicaid's DHS 105, Wis.  |complete and submit the - .
Treatment Admin. Code, requirement). Wisconsin Medicaid Mental Rll(;:bllllng rendering
Nurse . Have a State of Wisconsin Registered Nurse  |Health/Substance Abuse
License or a State of Wisconsin Practical Nurse|Individual Packet.
License issued by the DR&L as required under
ch. 441.06 and 441.10, Wis. Stats.
The provider is required to do the following:
. Work in a certified mental health clinic as
required under DHS 61.91-61.98, Wis. Admin. The provider is required to
Code (which meets Wisconsin Medicaid's DHS Compl oo wtf’rﬂi e
Master's-Level 105, Wis. Admin. Code, requirement). Mmpiete o Nonbilling rendering
chotherapist Have aclinical social worker'slicense, a Wisconsin Medicaid Menta NP
Psy P ‘ . : N ' Health/Substance Abuse
marriage and family therapist's license, or a Individual Packet
professional counselor's license from the DR& L '
or aProvider Status Approval Letter issued by
the DHS, DQA.
The provider is required to do the following:
. Havealicense to practice as a physician, — .
according to ch. 448.05 and 448.07, Wis. Stats I:;;g\g:% I;rberz?t' r:d 0
Psychiatrist %vir;clll (;?neierz]tsé/:\(lsgop; Tn':/l ere:éﬁ?l)d sDHS 105, Physician/Osteopath/Physician Billing/rendering NP
. Have proof that he or she completed psychiatric Assistant Certification Packet,

Narcotic Treatment
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residency.
The provider is required to have alicense to practice | The provider isrequired to
o as aphysician, according to ch. 448.05 and 448.07, |complete and submit a - ,
Pediatrician i< Stats (which meets Wisconsin Medicaid's DHS | Physician/Osteopath/Physician | /rendering NPY
105, Wis. Admin. Code, requirement). Assistant Certification Packet.
The provider isrequired to have alicense to practice | The provider isrequired to
Neurologist as a physician, according to ch. 448.05 and 448.07, |complete and submit a Billing/rendering NP
Wis. Stats (which meets Wisconsin Medicaids DHS | Physician/Osteopath/Physician
105, Wis. Admin. Code, requirement). Assistant Certification Packet.
The provider is required to have a license to practice
as a psychologist, according to ch. 455, Wis. Stats.
This must be at the independent practice level. If the
effective date of the licenseis prior to October 1,
1991, the provider is required to have one of the
following:
. A copy of hisor her listing in the current
Nationa Register of Health Service Providersin
Psychology as required under DHS 105, Wis.
Admin. Code.
. A copy of documentation that shows he or she |The provider is required to
iseligible to be listed in the National Register of |complete and submit the
Psychologist Health Service Providersin Psychology. The  |Wisconsin Medicaid Menta Billing/rendering NPI
provider is required to include documentation of |Heal th/Substance Abuse
adoctorate that meets the National Individua Packet.
Register/Association of State and Provincial
Psychology Boards "Guidelines for Defining a
Doctoral Degree in Psychology" with at least
two years (minimum of 3,000 hours) of
supervised experience in health service. One
year (1,500 hours) must be post-internship,
which meets the National Register's "Guidelines
for Defining an Internship or Organized Health
Service Training Program" as required under
DHS 105.22(1)(b), Wis. Admin. Code.
The provider is required to have a license to practice The plrowdeg IS rbeqylred 0
Physician as a physician, according to ch. 448.05, Wis. Stats., (;(r)]mp e_zte and su mltlgh . Billing/rendering NPI
as required under DHS 105, Wis. Admin. Code. ys uan/Ostgqpth/ ysiclan
- Assistant Certification Packet.

Materialsfor New Providers

On an ongoing basis, providers should refer to the Online Handbook for the most current BadgerCare Plus and Medicaid
information. Future changes to policies and procedures are published in Updates.

Certain providers may opt not to receive these materials by completing the Deletion from Publications Mailing List form in the
certification materials. Providers who opt out of receiving publications are still bound by ForwardHealth's rules, policies, and
regulations even if they choose not to receive Updates on an ongoing basis. Updates are available for viewing and downloading on
the ForwardHealth Portal.

Narcotic Treatment
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Multiple L ocations

The number of Medicaid certifications allowed or required per location is based on licensure, registration, certification by a state or
federal agency, or an accreditation association identified in the Wisconsin Administrative Code. Providers with multiple locations
should inquire if multiple applications must be completed when requesting a Medicaid certification application.

Multiple Services

Providers who offer avariety of services may be required to complete a separate Medicaid certification packet for each specified
service/provider type.

Health care providers who are federally required to have an NPl are responsible for obtaining the appropriate certification for their
NPI.

If aMedicaid-certified provider begins offering a new service after he or she has become initially certified, it is recommended that he
or she call Provider Servicesto inquire if another application must be completed.

Noncertified In-State Providers

Wisconsin Medicaid reimburses noncertified in-state providers for providing emergency medical services to a member or providing
services to amember during a time designated by the governor as a state of emergency. The emergency situation or the state of
emergency must be sufficiently documented on the claim. Reimbursement rates are consistent with rates for Wisconsin Medicaid-
certified providers rendering the same service.

Claims from noncertified in-state providers must be submitted with an In-State Emergency Provider Data Sheet. The In-State
Emergency Provider Data Sheet provides ForwardHealth with minimal tax and licensure information.

Noncertified in-state providers may call Provider Services with questions.

Notice of Certification Decision

Wisconsin Medicaid will notify the provider of the status of the certification usualy within 10 business days, but no longer than 60
days, after receipt of the complete application for certification. Wisconsin Medicaid will either approve the application and issue the
certification or deny the application. If the application for certification is denied, Wisconsin Medicaid will give the applicant reasons, in
writing, for the denial.

Providers who meet the certification requirements will be sent awelcome letter and a copy of the signed provider agreement.
Included with the letter is an attachment with important information such as effective dates, assigned provider type and specialty, and
taxonomy code. This information will be used when conducting business with BadgerCare Plus, Medicaid, or SeniorCare (for
example, health care providers will need to include their taxonomy code, designated by Wisconsin Medicaid, on claim submissions
and requests for PA).

The welcome letter will aso notify non-healthcare providers (e.g., SMV providers, personal care agencies, blood banks) of their
Medicaid provider number. This number will be used on claim submissions, PA requests, and other communications with
ForwardHealth programs.

Out-of-State Providers

Out-of-state providers are limited to those providers who are licensed in the United States (and its territories), Mexico, and Canada.
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Out-of-state providers are required to be licensed in their own state of practice.

Wisconsin Medicaid reimburses out-of-state providers for providing emergency medical services to a BadgerCare Plus or Medicaid
member or providing services to a member during a time designated by the governor as a state of emergency. The emergency
situation or the state of emergency must be sufficiently documented on the claim. Reimbursement rates are consistent with rates for
Wisconsin Medicaid-certified providers providing the same service.

Out-of-state providers are reimbursed for services provided to eligible BadgerCare Plus or Medicaid membersin either of the
following situations:

. The service was provided in an emergency situation, as defined in DHS 101.03(52), Wis. Admin. Code.
. PA was obtained from ForwardHealth before the nonemergency service was provided.

Claims from noncertified out-of-state providers must be submitted with an Out-of- State Provider Data Sheet. The Out-of- State
Provider Data Sheet provides Wisconsin Medicaid with minimal tax and licensure information.

Out-of-state providers may contact Provider Services with questions.

Provider Addresses

ForwardHealth interChange has the capability of storing the following types of addresses and related information, such as contact
information and telephone numbers:

. Practice location address and related information (formally known as physical address). This address is where the
provider's office is physically located and where records are normally kept. Additional information for the practice location
includes the provider's office telephone number and telephone number for member's use. With limited exceptions, the practice
location and telephone number for member's use are published in a provider directory made available to the public.

. Mailing address. This address is where ForwardHealth will mail general information and correspondence. Providers should
indicate concise address information to aid in proper mail delivery.

. PA address. This address is where ForwardHealth will mail PA information.

. Financial addresses (formally known as payee address). Two separate financial addresses are stored in ForwardHealth
interChange. The checks address is where Wisconsin Medicaid will mail paper checks. The 1099 mailing address is where
Wisconsin Medicaid will mail IRS Form 1099.

Providers may submit additional address information or modify their current information through the ForwardHealth Portal or by using
the Provider Change of Address or Status form.

Note: Providers are cautioned that any changes to their practice location on file with ForwardHealth may alter their ZIP+4 code
information required on transactions. Providers may verify the ZIP+4 code for their address on the U.S. Postal Service Web site.

Provider addresses are stored separately for each program (i.e., Medicaid, WCDP, and WWWP) for which the provider is certified.
Providers should consider this when supplying additional address information and keeping address information current. Providers
who are certified for multiple programs and have an address change that applies to more than one program should provide this
information for each program. Providers who submit these changes on paper need to submit one Provider Change of Address or
Status form if changes are applicable for multiple programs.

Provider Type and Specialty Changes

Providers who want to add a certification type or make a change to their certification type should call Provider Services.

Hedlth care providers who are federally reguired to have an NPI are cautioned that any changes to their provider type and/or
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specialty information on file with ForwardHealth may alter the applicable taxonomy code for a provider's certification.

Reinstating Certification

Providers whose Medicaid certification has ended for any reason other than sanctions or failure to be recertified may have their
certification reinstated as long as all licensure and certification requirements are met. The criteria for reinstating certification vary,
depending upon the reason for the cancellation and when the provider's certification ended.

If it has been less than 365 days since a provider's certification has ended, the provider is required to submit a letter or the Provider
Change of Address or Status form, stating that he or she wishes to have his or her Medicaid certification reinstated.

If it has been more than 365 days since a provider's certification has ended, the provider is required to submit new certification
materias. This can be done by completing them through the ForwardHealth Portal or submitting a paper provider application.

Requirements

NTS providers are required to have separate Medicaid certification to submit claims for narcotic treatment to ForwardHealth. NTS
providers are required to complete the Mental Health and Substance Abuse Agency Certification Packet to receive a group hilling
number. All individuals providing servicesin an NTS agency are required to be individually Medicaid certified and have rendering
provider numbers. If an individua is not certified, the individual must complete the Wisconsin Medicaid Mental Health/Substance
Abuse Individual Packet and submit it via the ForwardHealth Portal or on paper.

Substance Abuse Counsdlors

Registered substance abuse counselors, registered by the Wisconsin Certification Board on Alcohol and Other Drug Abuse
counselors, may obtain Medicaid certification for narcotic treatment only. (Substance abuse counselors will not be reimbursed for any
other Medicaid-covered service except for those services as indicated [drug assessments only].) These providers are required to
complete the Mental Health and Substance Abuse Individual Certification Packet to receive a rendering provider number.

Registered Nursesand Licensed Practical Nurses

RNs and LPNs are a so required to obtain a separate Medicaid certification for narcotic treatment only. These providers are required
to complete the Mental Health and Substance Abuse Individual Certification Packet to receive a rendering provider number.

Other Providers

Certified substance abuse counselors and certified substance abuse counselors with Master's degrees and 3,000 hours of
psychotherapy, certified by the Wisconsin Certification Board on Alcohol and Other Drug Abuse counselors, Ph.D. psychologists,
physicians, and physician assistants are not required to obtain additional Medicaid certification for narcotic treatment if they are
currently Medicaid certified.

Tracking Certification Materials

Wisconsin Medicaid allows providers to track the status of their certification application either through the ForwardHealth Portal or
by calling Provider Services. Providers who submitted their application through the Portal will receive the ATN upon submission,
while providers who request certification materials from Wisconsin Medicaid will receive an ATN on the application cover letter sent
with their provider application. Regardless of how certification materials are submitted, providers may use one of the methods listed
to track the status of their certification application.

Note: Providers are required to wait for the Notice of Certification Decision as official notification that certification has been
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approved. This notice will contain information the provider needs to conduct business with BadgerCare Plus, Medicaid, or
SeniorCare; therefore, an approved or enrolled status alone does not mean the provider may begin providing or hilling for services.

Tracking Through the Portal

Providers are able to track the status of a certification application through the Portal by entering their ATN. Providers will receive
current information on their application, such as whether it's being processed or has been returned for more information.

Tracking Through Provider Services

Providers may also check on the status of their submitted application by contacting Provider Services and giving their ATN.
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Documentation

1099 Miscellaneous Forms

ForwardHealth generates the 1099 Miscellaneous form in January of each year for earnings greater than $600.00, per Internal
Revenue Service regulations. One 1099 Miscellaneous form per financial payer and per tax identification number is generated,
regardless of how many provider IDs or NPIs share the same tax identification number. For example, a provider who conducts
business with both Medicaid and WCDP will receive separate 1099 Miscellaneous forms for each program.

The 1099 Miscellaneous forms are sent to the address designated as the "1099 mailing address.” The address formerly known as the
"payee address” is used as the 1099 mailing address unless a provider has reported a separate address for the 1099 mailing address
to ForwardHealth.

Availability of Recordsto Authorized Personnel

The DHCAA has the right to inspect, review, audit, and reproduce provider records pursuant to DHS 106.02(9)(e), Wis. Admin.
Code. The DHCAA periodically requests provider records for compliance audits to match information against ForwardHealth's
information on paid claims, PA requests, and enrollment. These records include, but are not limited to, medical/clinical and financia
documents. Providers are obligated to ensure that the records are released to an authorized DHCAA staff member(s).

Wisconsin Medicaid reimburses providers $0.06 per page for the cost of reproducing records requested by the DHCAA to conduct
acompliance audit. A letter of request for records from the DHCAA will be sent to a provider when records are required.

Reimbursement is not made for other reproduction costs included in the provider agreement between the DHCAA and a provider,
such as reproduction costs for submitting PA reguests and claims.

Also, state-contracted MCOs, including HMOs and SSI HMOs, are not reimbursed for the reproduction costs covered in their
contract with the DHS.

The reproduction of records requested by the PRO under contract with the DHCAA is reimbursed at a rate established by the PRO.

Confidentiality

ForwardHealth supports member rights regarding the confidentiality of health care and other related records, including an applicant or
member's billing information or medical claim records. An applicant or member has aright to have this information safeguarded, and
the provider is obligated to protect that right. Therefore, use or disclosure of any information concerning applicants and members for
any purpose not connected with program administration, including contacts with third-party payers that are necessary for pursuing
third-party payment and the release of information as ordered by the court, is prohibited unless authorized by the applicant or
member.

To comply with the standards, providers are required to follow the procedures outlined in the Online Handbook to ensure the proper
release of this information. ForwardHealth providers, like other health care providers, are also subject to other laws protecting
confidentiality of health care information including, but not limited to, the following:

. S 146.81-146.84, Wis. Stats., Wisconsin health care confidentiality of health care information regulations.
. 42 USC s. 1320d - 1320d-8 (federal HIPAA) and accompanying regulations.

Any person violating this regulation may be fined an amount from $25 up to $500 or imprisoned in the county jail from 10 days up to
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one year, or both, for each violation.

A provider is not subject to civil or criminal sanctions when releasing records and information regarding applicants or members if such
release is for purposes directly related to administration or if authorized in writing by the applicant or member.

Documentation Time

Wisconsin Medicaid reimburses the provision of services. Documenting the services provided is part of the provision of services.

Financial Records

According to DHS 106.02(9)(c), Wis. Admin. Code, a provider is required to maintain certain financial records in written or
electronic form.

M edical Records

A dated clinician's signature must be included in all medical notes. According to DHS 106.02(9)(b), Wis. Admin. Code, a provider is
required to include certain written documentation in a member's medical record.

Medical records kept electronically are subject to the same requirements as those maintained on paper. In addition, the following
requirements apply:

. Providers are required to have a paper or electronic back-up system for electronic medical records. This could include having
files saved on disk or CD in case of computer failure.

. Mental health and substance abuse service providers are required to have safeguards to prevent unauthorized access to the
records.

Mental Health and Substance Abuse Services Documentation Requirements

Providers are responsible for meeting medical and financia documentation requirements. Refer to DHS 106.02(9)(a), Wis. Admin.
Code, for preparation and maintenance documentation requirements and DHS 106.02(9)(c), Wis. Admin. Code, for financial record
documentation requirements.

The following are the medical record documentation requirements (DHS 106.02[9][b], Wis. Admin. Code) as they apply to all
mental health and substance abuse services. In each element, the applicable administrative code language is in parentheses. The
provider is required to include the following written documentation in the member's medical record, as applicable:

1. Date, department or office of the provider (as applicable), and provider name and profession.
2. Presenting problem (chief medical complaint or purpose of the service or services).
3. Assessments (clinical findings, studies ordered, or diagnosis or medical impression).

a. Intake note signed by the therapist (clinical findings).

b. Information about past treatment, such as where it occurred, for how long, and by whom (clinical findings).

c. Mental status exam, including mood and affect, thought processes — principally orientation X3, dangerousness to
others and self, and behavioral and motor observations. Other information that may be essential depending on
presenting symptoms includes thought processes other than orientation X3, attitude, judgment, memory, speech, thought
content, perception, intellectual functioning, and general appearance (clinical findings and/or diagnosis or medical
impression).

d. Biopsychosocia history, which may include, depending on the situation, educational or vocational history,
developmental history, medical history, significant past events, religious history, substance abuse history, past mental
health treatment, criminal and legal history, significant past relationships and prominent influences, behavioral history,
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financia history, and overal life adjustment (clinical findings).

e. Psychological, neuropsychological, functional, cognitive, behavioral, and/or developmental testing as indicated (studies
ordered).

f. Current status, including mental status, current living arrangements and socia relationships, support system, current
ADL, current and recent substance abuse usage, current persona strengths, current vocational and educationa status,
and current religious attendance (clinical findings).

4. Treatment plans, including treatment goals, which are expressed in behavioral terms that provide measurable indices of
performance, planned intervention, mechanics of intervention (frequency, duration, responsible party[ies]) (disposition,
recommendations, and instructions given to the member, including any prescriptions and plans of care or treatment provided).

5. Progress notes (therapies or other treatments administered) must provide data relative to accomplishment of the treatment
goals in measurable terms. Progress notes also must document significant events that are related to the person's treatment plan
and assessments and that contribute to an overal understanding of the person’s ongoing level and quality of functioning.

Member Accessto Records

Providers are required to allow members access to their health care records, including those related to ForwardHealth services,
maintained by a provider in accordance with Wisconsin Statutes, excluding billing statements.

Feesfor Health Care Records

Per s. 146.83, Wis. Stats., providers may not charge afee for providing one set of copies of health care records to members who
are enrolled in Wisconsin Medicaid or BadgerCare Plus programs on the date of the records request. Members who are enrolled on
the date of the records request may obtain one free copy of each document in their record. This applies regardless of the member's
enrollment status on the DOS contained within the health care records.

Per s. 146.81(4), Wis. Stats., health care records are al records related to the health of a patient prepared by, or under the
supervision of, a health care provider.

For information regarding fees that may be charged to members for health care records, such as paper copies, microfiche, and X -
rays beyond the first set of copies, refer to s. 146.83(1f), Wis. Stats.

Fee Refunds

If aprovider has collected afee for the first set of copies of health care records provided to an enrolled member, and the member
requests a refund, the provider is required to refund the fee to the member.

Preparation and M aintenance of Records

All providers who receive payment from Wisconsin Medicaid, including state-contracted M COs, are required to maintain records
that fully document the basis of charges upon which all claims for payment are made, according to DHS 106.02(9)(a), Wis. Admin.
Code. This required maintenance of recordsis typicaly required by any third-party insurance company and is not unigue to
ForwardHealth.

Record Retention

Providers are required to retain documentation, including medical and financial records, for a period of not less than five years from
the date of payment, except RHCs, who are required to retain records for a minimum of six years from the date of payment.

According to DHS 106.02(9)(d), Wis. Admin. Code, providers are required to retain all evidence of billing information.
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Ending participation as a provider does not end a provider's responsibility to retain and provide access to fully maintained records
unless an alternative arrangement of record retention and maintenance has been established.

Reviews and Audits

The DHS periodically reviews provider records. The DHS has the right to inspect, review, audit, and photocopy the records.
Providers are required to permit access to any requested record(s), whether in written, electronic, or micrographic form.

Retention of Mental Health and Substance Abuse Records

Documentation of all services performed must be retained by providersfor a period of at |east seven years, according to DHS 92.12,
Wis. Admin. Code. (HFS 92.12, Wis. Admin. Code, supersedes DHS 106.02[9], Wis. Admin. Code, for DQA-certified
providers.)

Similarly, Medicaid-certified psychiatrists and Ph.D. psychologists in private practice are required to retain records for a period of
five years according to DHS 106.02(9)(€)2, Wis. Admin. Code.

Records Requests

Requests for billing or medical claim information regarding services reimbursed by BadgerCare Plus may come from a variety of
individuals including attorneys, insurance adjusters, and members. Providers are required to notify ForwardHealth by contacting
Provider Services when releasing billing information or medical claim records relating to charges for covered services except the
following:

. When the member isadua digible (i.e., member is eligible for both Medicare and Wisconsin Medicaid or BadgerCare Plus)
and is requesting materials pursuant to Medicare regulations.
. When the provider is attempting to exhaust all existing health insurance sources prior to submitting claims to BadgerCare Plus.

Request from a Member or Authorized Person

If the request for a member's billing information or medical claim records is from a member or authorized person acting on behalf of
the member, the provider should send a copy of the requested billing information or medical claim records, along with the name and
address of the requester, to the following address:

Department of Health Services
Casualty/Subrogation Program
PO Box 6243

Madison WI 53791

ForwardHealth will process and forward the requested information to the requester.

Request from an Attorney, | nsurance Company, or Power of Attorney

If the request for amember's billing information or medical claim records is from an attorney, insurance company, or power of
attorney, the provider should do the following:

1. Obtain arelease signed by the member or authorized representative.

2. Furnish the requested material to the requester, marked "BILLED TO FORWARDHEALTH" or "TO BE BILLED TO
FORWARDHEALTH," with a copy of the release signed by the member or authorized representative. Approval from
ForwardHealth is not necessary.

3. Send acopy of the materia furnished to the requestor, aong with a c